
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Op
[...]
cated on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 



 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
18 January 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge CBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance 2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 14/9/16 19/10/16 8/12/16 

Councillors     

Conservative     

Lord Porter of 
Spalding 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge CBE No No Yes Yes 

David Simmonds 
CBE 

Yes Yes Via video Yes 

Baroness Couttie of 
Downe 

No Yes No No 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes No Yes Yes 

     

Labour     

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes No 

Mayor Sir Steve 
Bullock 

Yes Yes Yes No 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes No Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Western CBE No No No Yes 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes No No 

     

Independent     

Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Yes Yes No No 

Peter Reeve MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Liberal Democrat     

Gerald Vernon-
Jackson CBE 

Yes Yes Yes No 

Mayor Dorothy 
Thornhill MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 18 January 2017 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 PART 1: LGA BUSINESS Page 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 1 - 6 

 LGA response to the 2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement to 
follow on a supplemental agenda.  
 

 

3.   Combined authorities and elected mayors in England 
 

7 - 16 

4.   Scheme of Delegation 
 

17 - 22 

5.   Amendments to Improvement and Development Agency for Local 
Government Ltd (IDeA) Articles of Association 
 

23 - 52 

6.   Chief Executive's report 
 

53 - 64 

7.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

65 - 70 

8.   Note of the last Audit Committee 
 

71 - 74 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

9.   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

75 - 78 

10.   Note of the last meeting held on 8 December 2016 
 

79 - 86 

11.   Spring Budget 2017: LGA Submission 87 - 88 

 Draft LGA submission to the 2017 Spring Budget to follow on a 
supplemental agenda. 
 

 

12.   LGA Financial Strategy: 2017/18 to 2019/20 
 

89 - 120 

13.   Local Government House Procurement 121 - 125 

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday 1 March 2017, 2.00 pm, Layden House 
 





 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
18 January 2017 

 

 

     

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 
 
 

Purpose of report 

 

For information and direction. 

 

Summary 

 

This paper reports on LGA activity on the provisional 2017/18 Local Government Finance 

Settlement, announced on 15 December 2016, including the briefing sent to member 

councils on the day of the announcement and the LGA’s response to the consultation.  

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board discuss the contents of this report and provide a steer on 

future direction. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 

 

 

Contact officers:   Mike Heiser Sally Burlington 

Position: Senior Adviser (Finance) Head of Programme (People) 

Phone no: 020 7664 3265 0207 664 3099 

E-mail: Mike.heiser@local.gov.uk    Sally.burlington@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Mike.heiser@local.gov.uk
mailto:Sally.burlington@local.gov.uk


 
 

LGA Leadership Board  
18 Janua
[...]
e LGA Leadership Board: 

 

i. note the update on the latest position of mayoral combined authorities;  

 

ii. note progress on recommendations from the Combined Authorities Working Group; 

and  

 

iii. provide a steer on further support for Combined Authorities (Paragraph 17). 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take any actions as directed by the Board. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position: Head of Policy 

Phone no: 0207 664 3101 

Email: Ian.Hughes@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Ian.Hughes@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 January 2017 

 

 

 
 

Combined authorities and elected mayors in England 

 
Background 
 
1. The emergence of combined authorities and directly elected (sub-regional) mayors 

signals a change to the structure of local democracy in England and the way that 
services are provided at local level. Local governance and local leadership are becoming 
more complex. 
  

2. The LGA has been considering for some time how we refine our services to support 
councils with devolution deals, particularly those who are working as combined 
authorities and those whose governance includes new Mayors. This work started with the 
Combined Authority Working Group convened in response to the LGA Executive’s 
request for some “early thinking about the place of Combined Authorities in the LGA … 
given the number of CAs was expected to increase over the next twelve months.” 
 

3. The working group met on 21 January 2016 and 15 March 2016. Its members were: Cllr 
Sir Richard Leese CBE (Labour), Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Conservative), Cllr John 
Pollard (Independent) and Cllr Iain Roberts (Liberal Democrat). 
 

4. The working group’s recommendations, which were endorsed by the Leadership Board, 
resulted in the development of a comprehensive support offer for combined authorities 
(CAs) as well as support for Mayoral candidates in the run up to elections in May 2017.  
The LGA now needs to look at how this offer is develo
[...]
egotiating or implementing deals. The network receive regular devolution 

updates and meets, when appropriate, to share experiences and learning on 

devolution. 

 

m. Combined authority CEX network - The LGA has established and provides 

the secretariat for the combined authority CEX network, chaired by Martin 

Reeves of WMCA.  The network provides an opportunity for chief executives 

and chief officers to share learning and experiences, have space to discuss 

practical challenges and focus collectively on some of the key areas of policy 

development emerging within combined authorities and devolution deal areas. 

 

n. Performance management and sector led improvement - In the future, it is 

likely that CAs may want to develop an approach to benchmarking and 

evaluation of impact with other CAs to support self-improvement. In response 

to requests from areas, we are developing a self-assessment diagnostic to 

help combined authorities assess their capacity.  Later, this could lead to a 

peer challenge methodology for CAs that builds on the successful model of 

peer challenges for councils which has become a key component of sector-led 

improvement over the past five years.  

 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/devolution




 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 January 2017 

 

Scheme of Delegation 

Purpose  

 

For decision. 

 

Summary 

 

Members are requested to approve an updated version of the current Scheme of Delegation 
for the LGA and IDeA for onward recommendation for approval to the LGA Properties and 
LGMB Company Boards. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Leadership Board agree the proposed scheme of delegation for the LGA and its 
associated companies (Appendix A), prior to this being presented to the individual 
company boards for agreement. 
 

Action 

To implement the recommendation – Strategic Finance Manager. 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Paul Brack 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 0207 877 309 

Email: Paul.Brack@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.Brack@local.gov.uk


 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 January 2017 

 

Scheme of Delegation  
 
Background 
 
1. The Scheme of Delegation was last reviewed and approved by the former LGA 

Resources Panel in 2012. The current Scheme of Delegation does not provide cover for 
the delegation of activities into the two property companies.  
 

2. The attached proposed updated Scheme of Delegation reflects the current structure of 
the LGA. It is proposed that members take this opportunity to include LGA Properties 
and LGMB delegation into a single policy document. 

 
Proposed scheme of delegation 
 
3. The Scheme of Delegation for the LGA and its associated companies is included at 

Appendix A. In broad terms this states that: 
 
3.1. Member approval for all financial transactions is provided in advance of the financial 

year, through the annual business planning and budgeting process; 
 

3.2. Senior Management Team (SMT) approval is required for any new proposals not 
covered by the business plan and budget; and 
 

3.3. Member approval is required for all new proposals or budget changes (virements) 
exceeding £250 k in value. 

 
Next steps 
 
4. The Leadership Board is asked to agree the proposed scheme of delegation for the LGA 

and its associated companies (Appendix A), prior to this being presented to the 
individual company boards for agreement. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 January 2017 

 

 

Appendix A 

Scheme of delegation for the LGA and its associated companies 

IDeA, LGA Properties and LGMB. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date created:   January 2015 

Responsible Officer:   Strategic Finance Manager 

 

Date for next review:   March 2018 

Date of current revision:  January 2017 

 

 

 

This policy applies to all employees of the Local Government Association and Improvement 
& Development Agency. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4a



 

LGA Leadership Board 

18 January 2017 

 

 

Scheme of delegation for the LGA and its associated companies IDeA, LGA 
Properties and LGMB.  

1. Authorisation levels 
 
1.1. The LGA’s officers are authorised to commit expenditure and enter into contracts for 

goods or services, where the officer has designated responsibility for delivering the 
work as set out in their job description and as reflected in the LGA’s cost centre 
structure. The following criteria must apply: 

 The work is consistent with the LGA’s priorities and will deliver the objectives 
set out in the LGA’s annual business plan: 

 There is sufficient budget available to meet the cost of the commitment 

 The total value of the expenditure does not exceed the officer’s authorisation 
level. 

1.2. This is subject to the LGA’s agreed procurement policy and any legislative 
requirements. 
 

1.3. These principles also apply to decisions to enter into partnership agreements, 
contracts for the delivery of services and agreements with government to undertake 
grant-funded programmes.  
 

1.4. In addition designated employees within the Finance Team may also authorise 
expenditure in line with the above criteria in exceptional circumstances and where 
full background information has been provided. 

 

2. New commitments 
 
2.1. Officers are authorised to commit expenditure on new work not contained within the 

current business plan as long as the above criteria are met and the work has been 
agreed by the Strategic Management Team.  
 

2.2. Revisions to the business plan, including alterations to the budget (virements) of 
£250,000 or over, are to be approved by the Leadership Board and relevant 
company board before any commitment is made. 
 

3. Authorisation levels 
 
3.1. The following limits apply to financial decisions for different grades of staff.   

  
  
  
  
  

4.  

Level Limit 

Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive Over £150,000 

[...]
 35 below. 

(g)(h) The position of the Independent Directors will be re-advertised in 2017 and then reviewed 
every three years thereafter. For the avoidance of doubt the tenure of the Directorship of 
the ‘Independent Directors’ shall be reviewed on a three yearly basis and the 
reconfirmation of these Directors will be subject to a majority vote of the remaining Board. 

(i) There shall be a maximum of 3 terms of 3 years each for Independent Directors.  
(h)(j)  

 
 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
33. The  LGA shall be entitled to appoint and remove from time to time 10fourteen members of the 

Board, a maximum of 3seven of which members shall not be councillors of local authorities in 
membership of the LGA i.e. Independent Directors.  

 
34.  The Secretary of State for the Department for Communities and Local GovernmentEnvironment, 

Transport and the Regions mayshall be invitedentitled by the LGA to appoint and remove from 
time to time one member of the Board. 

 
35.  The WLGA and the National Association of Regional Employers ("NARE") shall, if invited so to 

do by the LGA, be entitled each to appoint and remove from time to time one member of the 
Board which members shall be councillors of local authorities in membership of the WLGA and 
NARE respectively.  

 
35. The Chair of the LGA’s Improvement and Innovation Board (or equivalent) shall, by virtue of this 

role, become a Director of the Board of the Company. The Chairperson of the LGA and the 
Political Group Leaders, or equivalents, (or their nominees/ representative) shall, by virtue of 
these positions, become a Director of the Company. The two Independent Observers of the LGA’s 
Improvement Board (or equivalent), by virtue of these roles, shall become Directors of the 
Company. All other Director appointments will be made in line with Articles 33 to 35 above. All 
non-political (i.e. non councillor) Directors shall be known as the ‘Independent Directors’. All 
Directors shall have equ
[...]
quorum necessary for the transaction of the business of the Board shall be three, of whom 

at least two shall be from differing political groupscouncillors appointed by the LGA.  
 
40. The continuing members of the Board may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but, if 

and so long as their number is reduced below the number fixed by or pursuant to the Articles of 
the Company as the necessary quorum of members of the Board, the continuing members or 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5a



member of the Board may act for the purpose of summoning a general meeting of the Company, 
but for no other purpose. 

 
41. The Board Chair shall be the Chair of the LGA’s Improvement and Innovation Board (or 

equivalent). may elect a Chair of their meetings and determine the period for which he/she is to 
hold office, save that a Chair so appointed shall be a councillor appointed by the LGA under 
Article 33 above; but, if no such Chair is appointed or Iif at any meeting the Chair is not present 
within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same, the members of the Board 
present may choose one of their number, from the present councillor members of the Board, to 
be Chair of the meeting. 

 
42. The Board may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or 

members of their body as they think fit; any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the 
powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed on it by the Board and 
shall report all acts and proceedings to the Board as soon as is reasonably practicable.   

 
43. A committee may elect a Chair of its meetings; if no such Chair is elected, or if at any meeting 

the Chair is not present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same, the 
members present may choose one of their number to be Chair of the meeting. 

 
44. A committee may meet and adjourn as it thinks proper. Questions arising at any meeting shall 

be determined by a majority of
[...]
port to General 
Assembly 

To approve the Audit Committee 
report to General Assembly 

Donna Gallagher / Claire 
Holloway  

General Assembly Motions To agree motions for submission to 
General Assembly 

Claire Holloway  

LGA Political Balance To note the revised proportionality and 
the implications for the distributions of 
seats on governance structures 

Claire Holloway  

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA 
Leadership Board meeting the 
previous day. 

Frances Marshall 

Note of the last LGA Executive 
meeting 

To agree the note of the last meeting. Paul Goodchild  

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

18 January 2017 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Audit Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

Monday 28 November 2016 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed committee members to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Cllr David Neighbour and Cllr Ian Swithenbank were 
directors of the LGA Property Company.  
 

 

2   Membership, Terms of Reference and Meeting Dates for 2016/17 
  

 

 The Committee agreed the terms of reference, and noted committee 
membership and meeting dates. 
 

 

3   Review of the Year 2015/16 
  

 

 The Committee agreed the review of the year. 
 

 

4   Internal Audit Report 
  

 

 Donna Gallagher, Performance Manager, introduced the item.  
 
The Internal Audit Report was discussed. The Committee was informed of 
plans to move to a new room booking system. There was a discussion on 
commercial opportunities to boast LGA income. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 There was a discussion on the quota number of meetings each 
member authority could hold at the LGA and how this was 
recorded. The Committee was informed that t
[...]
ee
	9 Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board
	10 Note of the last meeting held on 8 December 2016
	11 Spring Budget 2017: LGA Submission
	12 LGA Financial Strategy: 2017/18 to 2019/20
	12a Appendix A
	12b Appendix B
	12c Appendix C
	13 Local Government House Procurement
	13a Appendix A
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 January 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Congratulations 
  

 On behalf of the Board, the Chairman congratulated Cllr David Hodge CBE & Cllr Peter 
Reeve MBE who had been recognised for their local government service in the New 
Year’s Honours list.   
 

2   Declarations of Interest and Apologies 
  

 The apologies were noted as listed at Appendix A.  
 
The Chairman, Mayor Sir Steve Bullock and Cllr Vernon-Jackson CBE declared an 
interest in item 12 as members of the local government pension scheme.  
 

3   Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 
  

 Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which summarised the 

LGA’s activity on the provisional 2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement and 

set out the LGA’s response.  

 
There followed a number of detailed discussions, including:  
 

New Homes Bonus 

 Serious concerns were expressed regarding the very significant impact of the 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) reforms - particularly on district councils – as well as 
the LGA’s prioritisation of the issue.  Several members expressed the view that 
it should have featured more prominently in the LGA’s activity prior to the 
Settlement.   
 

 The Board agreed that the LGA’s response to the Settlement be strengthen to 
call on Government to ensure that NHB funding globally remain at the same 
level as originally published and to make the case for new money to fund adult 
social care.   The amended response would be cleared by Group Leaders prior 
to it being resubmitted to Government.   

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care  

 Members emphasised the importance of continuing to press Government on its 
unsatisfactory response to adult social care funding and to ensuring that the 
health system works as a whole, with funding targeted to deliver best outcomes.  
Suggestions included focusing on issues that resonate with the public, whilst 
also ensuring that LGA lobbying on adult social care funding does not 
overshadow the significance of the broad range of issues and challenges facing 
local government.  
  

 With reference to the sector being granted greater flexibility on the social care 
precept, clarification was asked as to what level of take up across the sector 
there had been. 

 
Cumulative impact of funding reductions  

 Members highlighted the importance of making the case for more funding in the 
overall system, and in doing so, of articulating the cumulative impact of the 
funding reductions and financial pressures that councils have had to deal with to 
date.   

 

Decisions 

The LGA Leadership Board:  

i. noted the contents of the report;  

ii. agreed that their comments inform future LGA activity; and  

iii. agreed that the New Homes Bonus section of the LGA’s response to the 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement be strengthened in line with 

the Board’s comments and the amended response resubmitted to Government.  

 

Action  

The LGA’s response to the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement be 

amended in line with the Board’s comments and circulated to Political Group Leaders 

for clearance. Sarah Pickup  

 

4   Combined authorities and elected mayors in England 
  

 Ian Hughes (Head of Policy) introduced the report which outlined the LGA’s offer to 
combined authorities and elected mayors in the run up to elections in May 2017 and 
sought Members’ views on next steps.  
 
There followed a number of detailed discussions, including:  
 

Approach  

 There was unanimous support for the continued work to support the future 
membership of Combined Authority directly elected Mayors and the importance 
of making them an integral part of the local government family.  In doing so, 
Members emphasised the importance that this is balanced with the needs of 
existing members.   
 

 The Board welcomed the report, endorsed the approach outlined (including no 
charge to proportionality rules in 2017-18 and early engagement with 
candidates) and suggested a number of areas for further consideration.  These 
included: the provision of practical support post-election; the value of a Forum 
and the space for Mayors to shape their own support services; and LGA support 
to broker conversations between Mayors and Government Departments beyond 



 

 

 
 

 

DCLG.   
 

Governance  

 In discussing the implications of combined authority Mayors joining LGA 
membership, the Board noted the work of the Constitution Task and Finish 
Group looking at the LGA’s political balance methodology from 2018, as well as 
the need to review how to ensure Mayors have adequate influence through, for 
example, the City Regions Board.   
 
Pensions  

 Several members emphasised the value of locally elected politicians being 
eligible to be part of the Local Government Pension Scheme, particularly 
relating to those not of retirement age, and the importance of continuing to 
make this argument to Government.  

 
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 
 

i. noted the update and progress on recommendations from the Combined 
Authorities Working Group; and  

 
ii. agreed that Board’s comments inform development of further support for 

Combined Authorities. 
 

5   Scheme of Delegation 
  

 Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the LGA’s updated Scheme of 
Delegation for the LGA and IDeA.  Leadership Board’s views were sought prior to its 
recommendation for approval to the relevant company boards.    
 
In the following discussion, Members’ comments included:  
 

 The £250,000 threshold for Leadership Board or relevant company Board to 
approve alterations to the budget was queried.  It was suggested that this be 
reviewed and a further report submitted for the Board’s decision.    

 

 For clarification, it was agreed that ‘a full meeting of’ be included in paragraph 
2.1 so that it reads: ‘’Officers are authorised to commit expenditure on new work 
not contained within the current business plan as long as the above criteria are 
met and the work has been agreed by a full meeting of the Strategic 
Management Team.” 
 

Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the proposed scheme of delegation for the LGA 
and its associated companies subject to:  

i. the amendment to paragraph 2.1 so that it refer to ‘a full meeting of the 
Strategic Management Team’; and   

ii. that the £250,000 threshold for the Leadership Board or relevant company 
Board to approve alterations to the budget be reviewed and submitted to 
Leadership Board for decision. 

 
Action  
Review the £250,000 threshold for Leadership Board’s consideration at a future 
meeting. Paul Brack  



 

 

 
 

 

 

6   Amendments to Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government Ltd (IDeA) 
Articles of Association 
  

 Dennis Skinner (IDeA Company Secretary) moved the report which recommended a 
series of amendments to the IDeA Company’s’ Articles of Association. 
 
In the discussion, the following additional amendments were agreed: 
 

 That Article 34 read: “In addition, the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Communities and Local Government may be invited by the LGA to appoint and 
remove from time to time one member of the Board. 

 

 That Article 39 read: “The quorum necessary for the transaction of the business 
of the Board shall be three, of whom at least two shall be from differing political 
groups.  If the meeting is not quorate, the business cannot be transacted and 
should be deferred to a subsequent meeting.” 
 

Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the amended Articles of Association for the 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government Ltd (IDeA) subject to 
inclusion of the additional amendments to paragraphs 34 & 39 as set out above. 
 

7   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) moved the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting.  In doing so, 
he sought Members’ support in engaging with those authorities still on notice.   
 
Ian Hughes then provided a high level overview of the key issues for local government 
following the Prime Minister’s speech the previous day on the Government’s Brexit 
strategy.  
 
In the following discussion, comments included:  
 

 Members asked a number of questions, particularly relating to Brexit, including: 
guidance for councils on forthcoming procurement activity; local government’s 
seat at the negotiating table; devolution and issues of commonality with the 
devolved nations. There was strong support for continuing to make a strong 
case to Government on the importance of real local government influence in 
negotiating a post Brexit settlement.   
 

 The LGA’s position regarding the Bus’s Bill was noted.  
  

 That in future Priority 2 of the report include an update on the Fair Funding 
Review.   

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for January 2017. 
 
Action  
Updates on the Fair Funding Review to be included in the Chief Executive’s report in 
future.  Nicola Morton   



 

 

 
 

 

 

8   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was moved by the Chairman without further comment. 
 
The following items were identified for inclusion in future agendas:  
 

 The Secretary of State for the Department for Exiting the EU (DExEU) be invited 
to attend a future LGA meeting.  
  

 The Minister of State for Housing and Planning and Minister for London be 
invited to attend a future LGA meeting to discuss the Housing White paper.  

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan with the inclusion of the above 
items.  
 

9   Note of the last Audit Committee held on 26 November 2016 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous Audit Committee meeting 
held on 26 November 2016. 
 

10   Confidential 
  

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

11   Note of the last Commercial Advisory Board held on 28 November 2016 
  

 Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Commercial Advisory Board held on 28 November 2016. 
 

12   Note of the last meeting held on 8 December 2016 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
December 2016.  
 

13   Spring Budget 2017: LGA Submission 
  

 Sarah Pickup introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the LGA’s 
submission to the Treasury in advance of the Spring Budget.  
 
There followed a detailed confidential discussion.  
 
Decisions  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed:  

i. that their comments inform the LGA’s submission to Government in advance of 
the Spring Budget submission; and  



 

 

 
 

 

ii. that Political Group Leaders clear the final version of the submission. 
 

14   LGA Financial Strategy: 2017/18 to 2019/20 
  

 Paul Brack introduced the report which presented the key elements of the LGA's 
Financial Strategy.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.   
 
Decision 
That the LGA Leadership Board agree the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

15   Local Government House Procurement 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which updated on 
the Local Government House refurbishment project.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion. 
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairmen Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr David Hodge CBE Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chairmen Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Baroness Couttie of 

Downe 
Westminster City Council 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

 


